FLOYD COUNTY ORDINANCE FCO 2023-44
AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING RATES AND CHARGES FOR SERVICES
RENDERED BY THE FLOYD COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the County of Floyd is empowered, pursuant to the provisions of
I.C. 36-1-3, et seq., to establish reasonable rates, charges, and fees for governmental services provided to
the public; and

WHEREAS, the Floyd County Health Department has requested the establishment of fees and charges for
medical and regulatory services provided by the Department, as more particularly set forth in the Fee
Schedules appended hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, upon review, the Board of Commissioners of the County of Floyd has determined that the
scheduled fees and charges do not exceed the administrative cost of those regulatory powers to be
exercised or the cost of the services to be provided by the Department; and

WHEREAS the Board of Commissioners of the County of Floyd is desirous of adopting by this Ordinance the
Schedule of Fees to be charged by the Department for services rendered.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, that the fees and charges set forth on the Fee Schedule(s) appended
hereto and incorporated herein be, and the same hereby are, adopted and established as the fees and
charges to be levied and imposed for the various services to be rendered and performed by the Floyd
County Health Department, with such fees and charges, upon collection and receipt, to be deposited by the
Department as required by law.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that all previous ordinances adopted for the purpose of establishing rates
and charges for services to be rendered and performed by the Floyd County Health Department be, that
the same hereby are, repealed.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this ordinance shall be in full force and effect after the date of its
adoption as executed herein. This ordinance voids and replaces FCO 2023-30 passed on August 1, 2023.

SO ORDAINED, this 41 day ofM(M, 2023

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE
COUNTY OF FLOYD

X [Curtf

Al Knable, President
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Yohh Schélfenberger, Member

Diana Topping, Auditor ,
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FEE SCHEDULE

VITAL RECORDS:

Birth or Death Certificates
Genealogy

Paternity Affidavit

Court Ordered Name Change
Correction Amendment
Home Birth Registration

ENVIRONMENTAL:
RETAIL FOOD MARKET
>3,000 Sq. Feet

3,001 -10,000
10,001-25,000
25,001-50,000
50,001-90,000
290,001

RETAIL FOOD SERVICE
Menu Type 1
Menu Type 2
Menu Type 3
Menu Type 4
Menu Type 5

Temporary Food Permit

$15.00
$15.00
$30.00
$20.00
$20.00
$50.00

$125.00
$200.00
$250.00
$300.00
$375.00
$450.00

$175.00
$225.00
$275.00
$325.00
$400.00

-$20.00 per day, not to exceed $100.00, for a

max. of 14 consecutive days

FLAT RATE PERMIT FEES
Bed and Breakfast

Seasonal Concession (operating

> 6 months per year)

Mobile Retail Food Establishment

Farmers Market Permit

$150.00

$175.00
$175.00
$125.00

EXHIBIT “A”

Pro-Rated Fee per Month
>3,000 Sq. Feet

3,001 -10,000
10,001-25,000
25,001-50,000
50,001-90,000

290,001

Pro-Rated Fee per Month
Menu Type 1
Menu Type 2
Menu Type 3
Menu Type 4
Menu Type 5

*Late fee (all food permit fees) 50% of permit fee
*2M Follow-up Inspection Fee 50% of permit fee
*31 Follow-up Inspection Fee 50% of permit fee

Food Plan Review

SEPTIC
Site Survey

Septic Permit for New Construction

$100.00

$50.00
$150.00

$10.00
$16.00
$20.00
$25.00
$31.00
$37.00

$14.00
$18.00
$22.00
$27.00
$33.00



| SEPTIC (CONT.)

Septic Permit for System Repairs $75.00
Septic Permit for System Replacement  $100.00
Elevated Sand Mound Permit $250.00
Subsurface Drip System Permit $250.00
Final Inspection (per additional required.) $25.00
Site Approval $40.00
Septic Installer Registration $100.00
Installer Registration Late Fee 50% license fee

PUBLIC SWIMMING POOL
Public/Semi-public pool (operating

<6 months per year) permit $30.00
Public/Semi-public pool (operating)

>6 months per year) permit $60.00
Late Fee 100% permit fee

TATTOO/MICROBLADING

Facility Permit $300.00
Artist/Body Piercer License $50.00
Mobile Facility $180.00
Guest License $25.00
*Pro-rated fees (effective after

July 1Y) Pay % annual fee

Temporary Event Permit
-$20.00 per day, not to exceed $100.00, for a max. of 14 consecutive days

NURSING:
*Cost of vaccine rates will vary upon market value; Health Department admin fee will remain constant*
e Vaxcare Vaccine:
o Cost of vaccine + admin fee set by Vaxcare
e VFC (Vaccines for children) supplied from Indiana Department of Health (vaccine provided at no cost to
Health Dept)
o $12.00 Health Department admin fee
e 317 Vaccine supplied from Indiana Department of Health (vaccine provided at no cost to Health Dept)
o $12.00 Health Department admin fee
e County Purchased Vaccine
o Cost of vaccine + $12.00 Health Department admin fee
o TBTest
o $12.00 Health Department admin fee
o TB Gold Test $35.00
e Rabies IG & Prophylaxis (private pay)
o Cost of vaccine + $12.00 Health Department admin fee
e Rabies Vaccine (Pre-exposure- 2 dose series)
o Cost of vaccine + $12.00 admin fee



. Per 16-41-19-2: All counties, cities, and towns shall supply without charge diphtheria, scarlet fever, and tetanus
(lockjaw) antitoxin and rabies vaccine to persons financially unable to purchase the antitoxin or vaccine, upon the
application of a licensed physician.

NURSING (CONT.):

e STl Screening/Meds (Insured or private pay)
o Cost of treatment set by Indiana Department of Health + $12.00 admin fee
o Costis free for persons financially unable to pay for treatment

e (PR Training (off-site)- $160.00 + card
e CPR Training (on-site)- $110.00 + card

e Pregnancy Test- $12.00 admin fee
o If pregnant, admin fee includes presumptive eligibility, prenatal vitamins, and doctor referral.

o Cost is free for persons financially unable to pay for test

e Lead Test- $3.00



