# FLOYD COUNTY ORDINANCE FCO 2023-44 AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING RATES AND CHARGES FOR SERVICES RENDERED BY THE FLOYD COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the County of Floyd is empowered, pursuant to the provisions of I.C. 36-1-3, et seq., to establish reasonable rates, charges, and fees for governmental services provided to the public; and

WHEREAS, the Floyd County Health Department has requested the establishment of fees and charges for medical and regulatory services provided by the Department, as more particularly set forth in the Fee Schedules appended hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, upon review, the Board of Commissioners of the County of Floyd has determined that the scheduled fees and charges do not exceed the administrative cost of those regulatory powers to be exercised or the cost of the services to be provided by the Department; and

WHEREAS the Board of Commissioners of the County of Floyd is desirous of adopting by this Ordinance the Schedule of Fees to be charged by the Department for services rendered.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, that the fees and charges set forth on the Fee Schedule(s) appended hereto and incorporated herein be, and the same hereby are, adopted and established as the fees and charges to be levied and imposed for the various services to be rendered and performed by the Floyd County Health Department, with such fees and charges, upon collection and receipt, to be deposited by the Department as required by law.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that all previous ordinances adopted for the purpose of establishing rates and charges for services to be rendered and performed by the Floyd County Health Department be, that the same hereby are, repealed.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this ordinance shall be in full force and effect after the date of its adoption as executed herein. This ordinance voids and replaces FCO 2023-30 passed on August 1, 2023.

SO ORDAINED, this <u>al</u> day of <u>Irrember</u>, 2023

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE

COUNTY OF FLOYD

Al Knable, President

John Schellenberger, Member

Jason Sharp, Member

Diana Topping, Auditor

## EXHIBIT "A"

## **FEE SCHEDULE**

VITAL RECORDS: Birth or Death Certificates Genealogy Paternity Affidavit Court Ordered Name Change Correction Amendment Home Birth Registration	\$15.00 \$15.00 \$30.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$50.00		
ENVIRONMENTAL:  RETAIL FOOD MARKET  >3,000 Sq. Feet  3,001 − 10,000  10,001-25,000  25,001-50,000  50,001-90,000  ≥90,001	\$125.00 \$200.00 \$250.00 \$300.00 \$375.00 \$450.00	Pro-Rated Fee per Month >3,000 Sq. Feet 3,001 – 10,000 10,001-25,000 25,001-50,000 50,001-90,000 ≥90,001	\$10.00 \$16.00 \$20.00 \$25.00 \$31.00 \$37.00
RETAIL FOOD SERVICE Menu Type 1 Menu Type 2 Menu Type 3 Menu Type 4 Menu Type 5	\$175.00 \$225.00 \$275.00 \$325.00 \$400.00	Pro-Rated Fee per Month Menu Type 1 Menu Type 2 Menu Type 3 Menu Type 4 Menu Type 5	\$14.00 \$18.00 \$22.00 \$27.00 \$33.00
Temporary Food Permit -\$20.00 per day, not to exceed \$100 max. of 14 consecutive days	0.00, for a		
FLAT RATE PERMIT FEES  Bed and Breakfast  Seasonal Concession (operating  > 6 months per year)  Mobile Retail Food Establishment  Farmers Market Permit	\$150.00 \$175.00 \$175.00 \$125.00		

<sup>\*</sup>Late fee (all food permit fees) 50% of permit fee \*2<sup>nd</sup> Follow-up Inspection Fee 50% of permit fee

Food Plan Review \$100.00

**SEPTIC** 

Site Survey \$50.00 Septic Permit for New Construction \$150.00

<sup>\*3&</sup>lt;sup>rd</sup> Follow-up Inspection Fee 50% of permit fee

## SEPTIC (CONT.)

Septic Permit for System Repairs	\$75.00
Septic Permit for System Replaceme	ent \$100.00
Elevated Sand Mound Permit	\$250.00
Subsurface Drip System Permit	\$250.00
Final Inspection (per additional requ	uired.) \$25.00
Site Approval	\$40.00
Septic Installer Registration	\$100.00
Installer Registration Late Fee 5	0% license fee

#### PUBLIC SWIMMING POOL

Public/Semi-public pool (operating

<6 months per year) permit \$30.00

Public/Semi-public pool (operating)

>6 months per year) permit \$60.00 Late Fee 100% permit fee

### TATTOO/MICROBLADING

Facility Permit	\$300.00
Artist/Body Piercer License	\$50.00
Mobile Facility	\$180.00
Guest License	\$25.00

\*Pro-rated fees (effective after

July 1<sup>st</sup>) Pay ½ annual fee

**Temporary Event Permit** 

-\$20.00 per day, not to exceed \$100.00, for a max. of 14 consecutive days

#### **NURSING:**

- \*Cost of vaccine rates will vary upon market value; Health Department admin fee will remain constant\*
- Vaxcare Vaccine:
  - Cost of vaccine + admin fee set by Vaxcare
- VFC (Vaccines for children) supplied from Indiana Department of Health (vaccine provided at no cost to Health Dept)
  - o \$12.00 Health Department admin fee
- 317 Vaccine supplied from Indiana Department of Health (vaccine provided at no cost to Health Dept)
  - o \$12.00 Health Department admin fee
- County Purchased Vaccine
  - o Cost of vaccine + \$12.00 Health Department admin fee
- TB Test
  - o \$12.00 Health Department admin fee
  - o TB Gold Test \$35.00
- Rabies IG & Prophylaxis (private pay)
  - o Cost of vaccine + \$12.00 Health Department admin fee
- Rabies Vaccine (Pre-exposure- 2 dose series)
  - o Cost of vaccine + \$12.00 admin fee

Per 16-41-19-2: All counties, cities, and towns shall supply without charge diphtheria, scarlet fever, and tetanus (lockjaw) antitoxin and rabies vaccine to persons financially unable to purchase the antitoxin or vaccine, upon the application of a licensed physician.

## **NURSING (CONT.):**

- STI Screening/Meds (Insured or private pay)
  - Cost of treatment set by Indiana Department of Health + \$12.00 admin fee
  - Cost is free for persons financially unable to pay for treatment
- CPR Training (off-site)- \$160.00 + card
- CPR Training (on-site)- \$110.00 + card
- Pregnancy Test- \$12.00 admin fee
  - o If pregnant, admin fee includes presumptive eligibility, prenatal vitamins, and doctor referral.
  - Cost is free for persons financially unable to pay for test
- Lead Test- \$3.00